Notice of Meeting

People, Performance and
Development Committee
Date & time
Thursday, 13 June
2019
at 2.00 pm

Place
Committee Room C,
County Hall, Kingston
upon Thames, Surrey
KT1 2DN

Contact
Vickie Neal
Room 122, County Hall

Chief Executive
Joanna Killian

Vickie.neal@surreycc.gov.uk

We’re on Twitter:
@SCCdemocracy

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122,
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk.
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you
have any special requirements, please contact Vickie Neal via email on
vickie.neal@surreycc.gov.uk

Members
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman), Mr Ken Gulati, Mr Eber A Kington,
Mr Chris Botten and Ms Denise Turner-Stewart

Page 1 of 4

AGENDA
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

(Pages 1
- 12)

To agree the minutes of the People Performance and Development
Committee which took place on 25 April 2019, and 8 May 2019, and those
of the Appointments Sub-Committee meetings which took place on 10 May
and 14 May, as true records of those meetings.
3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter
(i)
(ii)

Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or
Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
•
•

•

4

Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest
As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a
spouse or civil partner)
Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
To receive any questions or petitions.
Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days
before the meeting (Friday 7 June).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting
(Thursday 6 June).
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no
petitions have been received.

5

ACTION REVIEW

(Pages
13 - 18)

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions
tracker.
6

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
For Members to review and comment on upcoming items due for
consideration by the People, Performance and Development Committee.

Page 2 of 4

(Pages
19 - 22)

7

WORKFORCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
For Members to receive a demonstration of Workforce Performance
Indicators using Tableau.

8

MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL

(Pages
23 - 34)

For Members to consider and comment on the revised Member/Officer
Protocol.
9

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act.

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE
10

STAFFING TERMS AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH MOVING
CLOSER TO RESIDENTS

(Pages
35 - 44)

To provide an overview of the staffing implications of the Moving Closer to
our Residents (MCTR) Programme, together with a timeline for planned
activities.
Confidential: Not for publication under Paragraph 4
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and
employees of, or office h
[...]
n silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.
Thank you for your co-operation

Page 4 of 4

Item 2
MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 25 April 2019 at
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting.
Elected Members:
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman)
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Eber A Kington
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart
Apologies:
Mrs Fiona White
In Attendance
Jackie Foglietta, Director or HR and OD
Anasia Teete, Lead Consultant - Policy
Ayaz Malik, Pensions Accountant Advisor
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager – Governance
Vickie Neal, Democratic Services Assistant
12/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
Apologies were received from Fiona White.
13/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS [Item 2]
Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true record.
14/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 3]
There were none.
15/19 PROCEDURAL MATTERS [Item 4]
There were none.
16/19 ACTION REVIEW [Item 5]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Vicky Hibbert, Senior Manager - Governance
Key points from the discussion:
Page 1 of 5

Page 1

2

2
1. Members queried why the Member/Officer Protocol would not be
presented to County Council until later in the year. Officers said that
this would be deferred until after the AGM and would be presented to
the Committee at the meeting on 13 June 2019 before going to County
Council for approval in July.
2. Members asked for clarification over whether the Member/Officer
Protocol was binding in terms of attendance at meetings and training.
Officers clarified that it would refer to behaviour and conduct, with
reference to the council’s Member and Employee Codes of Conduct.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None
RESOLVED:
That the Committee continue to monitor progress on the implementation of
actions from previous meetings.
17/19 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME [Item 6]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Officers explained that until a decision has been made on where the
new Civil Heart will be located they will not be in a position to negotiate
changes to staffing terms and conditions with Trade Unions.
2. Members of the Committee asked if HR had timescales for the
completion of restructures across the council.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. That the Member-Officer Protocol be added to the Forward Work
Programme for June.
2. That the Director of HR & OD provide an update on the staffing related
implications of the Moving to Closer To Residents Programme at the
meeting of the People, Performance and Development Committee on
13 June 2019.
3. That the Director of HR & OD report on the restructures taking place
across the council at the meeting of the People, Performance and
Development Committee on 13 June 2019.
RESOLVED:

Page 2 of 5

Page 2

That the People, Performance and Development Committee reviewed and
noted the items that it was due to consider.
18/19 ACCELERATING APPRENTICESHIPS [Item 7]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Officers opened the floor for questions regarding the Accelerating
Apprenticeships plan and the apprenticeship levy. It was noted that
under new government guidance, up to 25% of an organisation’s levy
could be transferred to other organisations. The council had recently
agreed a transfer of levy funding to SECAmb for the purposes of
paramedic apprenticeships across Surrey.
2. Officers and Members discussed possible reasons for the
comparatively low numbers of ‘traditional’ apprentices at the council.
3. Ways to use apprenticeship levy funding for skills shortage areas/ vital
services were discussed and further work will be undertaken with
university providers over the next year in preparation for qualified
social work apprenticeships within the council’s Adult Social Care and
Children’s Services – to start September 2020.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. That the Director of HR and OD continue activities to utilise
apprenticeship levy and attract more apprentices to the council as
outlined in the plan.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee received an update on the apprenticeship strategy.
19/19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT [Item 8]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Anasia Teete, Lead Consultant - Policy
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Officers provided background information to changes to the council’s
appraisals process and the introduction of Performance Conversations
for staff. Members were informed that further work is being undertaken
Page 3 of 5

Page 3

2

2

with the Corporate Leadership Team to create corporate themes to
feed into Performance Conversations going forward.
2. There was concern from members about the feasibility of Performance
Conversations happening for all staff every month and how these
would be recorded and monitored. It was noted that a survey would be
conducted with all staff in the autumn to gain insight into the frequency
and quality of Performance Conversations. Members requested that
they have the opportunity to review the results of the survey.
3. Members asked if Performance Conversations would replace staff
bonus mechanisms and so remove the incentive for exceptional work
and it was confirmed that a new approach would be used to allow a
real time reward to be paid in recognition of exceptional work. The
Committee requested that the criteria for this reward be brought to a
future committee meeting for review.
4. Members queried whether data was collected on how many
grievances, capability and disciplinary cases occurred each year and it
was confirmed that this information was tracked and monitored by HR.
It was requested that these statistics be reviewed annually be the
committee.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. HR to use annual follow-up surveys to assess the quality of
Performance Conversations and the Committee to monitor the results
of these.
2. The Committee to receive and review statistics on how many
performance management related cases take place on an annual
basis.
RESOLVED:
The People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to the
proposed amendments to the following policies and procedures
a) Performance Capability
b) Disciplinary
c) Grievance
20/19 APPOINTMENT OF AN EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE OF THE LOCAL
PENSION BOARD [Item 9]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR and OD
Ayaz Malik, Pensions Accountant Advisor
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. Members were provided with an overview of the appointment process
and considered the recommendations from the
Page 4 of 5

Page 4

Appointment/Termination Panel for the proposed appointment of an
individual to the Local Pension Board.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None
RESOLVED:
The PPDC confirmed the appointment of Katy Meakin as an Employer
representative to the Local Pension Board.
21/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 10]
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 13 June 2019.

Meeting ended at: 2:45pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 5 of 5

Page 5

2

2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 8 May 2019 at G44,
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting.
Elected Members:
Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman)
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Eber A Kington
Mrs Fiona White
In Attendance
Joanna Killian – Chief Executive
Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR & OD
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
22/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
No apologies were received.
23/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 2]
There were none.
24/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC [Item 3]
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
25/19 SENIOR APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES
[Item 4]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Joanna Killian – Chief Executive
Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR & OD
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The People, Performance and Development Committee conducted
final interviews for the role of Executive Director for Resources
(Section 151 Officer) at Surrey County Council. During the interview,
Page 1 of 2

Page 7

2

2

the candidate responded to a number of set questions asked by the
Committee.
2. Following an in depth discussion on the performance of the candidate,
the Committee selected Leigh Whitehouse as the person it is
recommending that the County Council appoints to the role of
Executive Director for Resources (Section 151 Officer).
Actions/ further information to be provided:
1. A full report will be presented to Council on 21 May 2019 for
appointment of Executive Director for Resources (Section 151 Officer).
RESOLVED:
The People, Performance and Development Committee agreed to
recommend Leigh Whitehouse to Full Council on 21 May 2019 as a suitable
appointment to the role of Executive Director of Resources (Section 151
Officer).
26/19 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS [Item 5]
It was agreed that the information in relation to the Part 2 items discussed at
the meeting would remain exempt.

Meeting ended at: 11:23am
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 2 of 2

Page 8

MINUTES of the meeting of the APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE held at
10.00 am on 10 May 2019 at Members Conference Room, County Hall,
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on
Thursday, 13 June 2019
Elected Members:
*
*
*
*

Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart
Mr Eber A Kington
Mrs Fiona White

In attendance

1/19

Jason Russell – Executive Director for Highways, Transport and Environment
Chloe Stokes – Manager, Operations
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
There were none.

2/19

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 2]
There were none.

3/19

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC [Item 3]
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4/19

SENIOR APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR FOR COMMUNITY
PROTECTION AND EMERGENCIES [Item 4]
Declarations of interest:
None
Witnesses:
Jason Russell – Executive Director for Highways, Transport and Environment
Chloe Stokes – Manager, Operations
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Appointments Sub-Committee conducted final interviews for the
role of Director for Community Protection and Emergencies (Chief Fire
Officer) at Surrey County Council. During the interview, the candidate
responded to a number of set questions asked by the Committee.
2. Following an in depth discussion on the performance of the candidate,
the Committee agreed that Steve Owen-Hughes clearly demonstrated
Page 1 of 2

Page 9

2

2

the skills and experience necessary to be Director for Community
Protection and Emergencies (Chief Fire Officer) at Surrey County
Council.
Actions/ further information to be provided:
None
RESOLVED:
The Appointments Sub-Committee agreed to appoint Steve Owen-Hughes to
the position of Director for Community Protection and Emergencies (Chief Fire
Officer)
5/19

PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS [Item 5]
It was agreed that the information in relation to Part 2 items discussed at the
meeting would remain exempt.

Meeting ended at: 11:20am
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 2 of 2

Page 10

MINUTES of the meeting of the APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE held at
3.00 pm on 14 May 2019 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1
2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on
Date Not Specified.
Elected Members:
*
*
*
*

Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Mel Few
Mr Eber A Kington
Mrs Fiona White

In attendance
Leigh Whitehouse – Executive Director of Finance
Jo Donoghue – Strategic Business Partner
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
1/19

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]
There were none.

2/19

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 2]
There were none.

3/19

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC [Item 3]
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4/19

SENIOR APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE FINANCE
AND A DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL INSIGHTS [Item 4]
Declarations of Interest:
None.
Witnesses
Leigh Whitehouse – Executive Director of Finance
Jo Donoghue – Strategic Business Partner
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant
Key points raised during the discussion:
1. The Appointments Sub-Committee conducted final interviews for the
roles of Director of Financial Insights and Director of Corporate
Finance at Surrey County Council. During the interviews, the

Page 1 of 2

Page 11

2

2

candidates responded to a number of set questions asked by the
Committee.
2. Following an in depth discussion on the performance of the candidates
the Committee agreed that Rachel Wigley displayed the skills and
experience necessary to be Director of Financial Insights, and that
Anna D’Alessandro displayed the skills and experience necessary to
be Director of Corporate Finance at Surrey County Council.
Actions/further information to be provided:
None.
RESOLVED:
The Appointments Sub-Committee agreed to appoint Rachel Wigley to the
position of Director of Financial Insights.
The Appointments Sub-Committee agreed to appoint Anna D’Alessandro to
the position of Director of Corporate Finance.
5/19

PUBLICITY FOR PART TWO ITEMS [Item 5]
It was agreed that the information in relation to Part 2 items discussed at the
meeting would remain exempt.

Meeting ended at: 16:33pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 2 of 2

Page 12

[RESTRICTED]
Item
5

5

People, Performance and Development Committee
13 June 2019

Action Review
Purpose of the report:
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker.

Introduction:
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is
attached as Annex 1 and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items
listed.
Recommendations:
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from
previous meetings.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Report contact: Vickie Neal, Democratic Services Assistant
Contact details: vickie.neal@surreycc.gov.uk
Annexes:
Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Actions Tracker

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1

People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKING
ONGOING ACTIONS
Number
Meeting
Date
A7/19
25 April
2019

A7/19

25 April
2019

Page 15

Item

Action

Forward Work
Programme

That the Director of HR provide an
update on staffing terms and
conditions associated with moving
closer to residents a
[...]
tion by whom

Action update

Action review

The Director of HR to
provide Members of the
People, Performance and
Development Committee
with up to date Tier 3
structure charts alongside a
list of outstanding
appointments and
information on when future
appointments are likely to be
made.
The Director of HR to write
to Members of the People,
Performance and
Development Committee
following an Appointments
Sub-Committee to confirm
who has been appointed to
each role considered.
That the Forward Work
Programme contains the
correct job titles.

Director of HR

The Tier 3 structure charts and a list of future
appointments were circulated to Members of
the Committee on 18 March 2019.

Action review

Forward Work
Programme

(Updated: 29 April 2019)

Director of HR
To be actioned following each Appointments
Sub-Committee.
(Updated: 3 April 2019)

Senior Manager Governance

The Forward Work Programme has been
updated to ensure that the correct job titles are
included.
(Updated: 3 April 2019)

Annex 1

People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKING
A4/19

A5/19

Page 17

A12/18

A6/19

11
February
2019

11
February
2019

14 June
2018

25 April
2019

Surrey Pay
2019/20

Pay Policy
Statement

Member/Officer
Working
Relationships

Forward Work
Programme

The Director of HR to
provide further information
on the full time equivalents
employed by the Council to
Members of the People,
Performance and
Development Committee.
The Director of HR to make
reference to the median pay
ratio being lower than the
government limit of 10:1
within the final Pay Policy
Statement report to County
Council.
The Member Development
Steering Group to be asked
to conduct a review into the
standards expected of
Members in respect of their
attendance at meetings, the
outcomes of which should be
reported back to the
Committee.
That the Member/Officer
Protocol be added to the
Forward Work Programme
for June

Director of HR

June 2019

A spreadsheet containing FTE information was
circulated to Members of the Committee on 15
April 2019.
(Updated: 15 April 2019)

Director of HR

The Pay Policy Statement was updated to
include this information and this was approved
by County Council on 19 March 2019
(Updated: 3 April 2019)

Democratic Services
Lead Manager

Democratic Services /
Director of HR

The Member Development Steering Group met
on to consider the revised protocol on 26
February 2019. It was agreed that the revised
protocol will be presented to PPDC at its
meeting on 13 June in advance of being
considered by County Council in July (see
A6/19 below).
(Updated: 29 April 2019)
The Member/Officer Protocol was added to the
Forward Work Programme for June and is due
to be considered at the PPDC meeting on 13
June 2019.
(Updated: 5 June 2019)

5

This page is intentionally left blank

[RESTRICTED]
Item
6

6

People, Performance and Development Committee
13 June 2019
Forward Work Programme
Purpose of the report:
For Members to review and comment on upcoming items due for consideration by
the People, Performance and Development Committee.

Introduction:
A Forward Plan recording agenda items for consideration at future People,
Performance and Development Committee meetings is attached as Annex 1, and
Members are asked to review the items listed on the Forward Plan.
Recommendations:
That the People, Performance and Development Committee review items that it is
due to consider at future meetings (Annex 1).
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Report contact: Vickie Neal, Democratic Services Assistant
Contact details: vickie.neal@surreycc.gov.uk
Annexes:
Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Forward Work
Programme

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Annex 1

6
People Performance and Development Committee Forward Work
Programme – June 2019

23 September 2019

Item title Apprenticeship Pay Policy
Report
Jackie Foglietta, Director of HR & OD
author
Item
To seek Committee app

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 13 June 2019 at 
Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
23 September 2019.

Elected Members:

Mr Tim Oliver (Chairman)
Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Chairman)
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Eber A Kington
Mr Chris Botten
Ms Denise Turner-Stewart

In Attendance

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant

27/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

There were none.

28/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as true records of the meetings of the Committee 
on 25 April and 8 May 2019, and of the meetings of the Appointments Sub-
Committee which took place on 10 May and 14 May 2019.

29/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

30/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

31/19 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD
Vickie Neal – Democratic Services Assistant

Key points from the discussion:

1. Members asked when action A10/19 on Performance Management 
was due to be reported on given it was to be incorporated into a new 
item of Workforce Performance Indicators. Officers explained that the 



Page 2 of 6

item was due to be delivered at this meeting but due to unforeseen 
staff illness would be deferred until the meeting on 23 September 
2019.

2. Members asked how frequently information relating to action A4/19 on 
Surrey Pay 2019/2020 would be made available to them. Officers 
informed the Committee that this could be picked up in the Workforce 
Performance Indicators items due at the September meeting.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the Director of HR continue to provide information on the full time 
equivalents employed by the Council as part of the item on Workforce 
Performance Indicators due at the meeting of PPDC on 23 September 
2019.

2. That action A10/19 be updated to reflect the item being deferred.

RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee continues to monitor progress on the implementation of 
actions from previous meetings.

32/19 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers explained that the September meeting of the Committee 
would likely see concrete proposals regarding the Moving Closer to 
Residents Programme, if not permission for a mandate to speak to 
Trade Unions.

2. Officers explained the item summary of the item on Workforce 
Performance Indicators in greater detail and informed Members that it 
would include all factors that Members are interested in scrutinising. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That Workforce Performance Indicators be added to the Forward Work 
Programme for 23 September 2019.

2. That the item on the Moving Closer to Residents Programme be 
added to the Forward Work Programme as a standing item until further 
notice.

RESOLVED:

That the People, Performance and Development Committee reviewed and 
noted items that it is due to consider at future meetings.

33/19 WORKFORCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  [Item 7]



Page 3 of 6

Due to unforseen circumstances this item was removed from the agenda.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

To move item to meeting of the Committee on 23 September 2019.

34/19 MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  [Item 8]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members questioned whether parts of the revised protocol encroached 
on constitutional issues and were therefore not appropriate to be 
politicised and voted on. Officers informed Members that the issues in 
the document related to the vision and values of the Council rather 
than of its constitution.

2. Members highlighted areas where the protocol would benefit from re-
wording to better reflect the roles of Cabinet Members, Councillors and 
Officers, as well as areas which editing was needed to clarify meaning.

3. Members queried whether the point about Members not criticising 
individual Officers in the public domain could be extended in the 
interest of balance to say that Officers should not criticise individual 
Members publicly. This was accepted by Officers present. It was also 
asked whether this policy creates a culture of bullying if private 
criticism is allowed. Officers stated that the protocol is not an HR 
policy rather, it is guidance for Members to not scrutinise individual 
Officers.

4. There was discussion whether “local Members” should be referred to 
as “divisional Members” to avoid confusion. Officers suggested that 
from an Officer perspective “local” was more clear but that a definition 
section could help clarify exact meaning.

5. Members expressed concern that Officers could not be expected to 
inform all political groups of every conversation they have with other 
groups and that it would require definitions of the differences between 
meetings, briefings and conversations as well as that sharing 
information regarding policy initiatives could be inappropriate. It was 
decided by Members and Officers that this point could be removed 
from the protocol as a later point which states information and advice 
being available on request better reflects the meaning of the protocol. 

6. Members requested that the section entitled “Member support to 
Officers” should have a caveat added to highlight that this excludes 
Political Assistants whose role contributes to the business of individual 
political parties.



Page 4 of 6

7. It was requested by Members that a point be added to the protocol to 
say that Officer contact details be private unless consent was explicitly 
given to share them.

8. Members expressed concern over lack of protection for Officers, 
particularly at junior and mid-level, feeling unable to voice conflicting 
priorities to Members. It was decided by Members and Officers that 
continued discussions would take place on the exact wording that 
should be used to make clear that wherever possible a mutually 
convenient time should be found to suit both the Member and Officer 
involved.

9. It was suggested that a point be added to the protocol to make clear 
that Officers’ contact information should not be disclosed to the public 
without the clear consent of the Officer.

10. Members thanked the report author for his hard work on revising the 
protocol.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the Senior Manager for Leadership and Member Support 
continue to work with Members and Officers to develop the 
Member/Officer Protocol before it is presented to full Council.

RESOLVED:
 
That amendments are made to the Member/Officer Protocol before it is 
recommended to County Council for approval.

35/19 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 9]

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

36/19 STAFFING TERMS AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH MOVING 
CLOSER TO RESIDENTS  [Item 10]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers informed Members that there were two major staffing 
implications of the Moving Closer to Residents (MCTR) Programme 
and noted that the Committee itself was responsible for contractual 
issues but that the cultural shift was also intertwined and had 
implications for the business of the Committee.



Page 5 of 6

2. Officers stated that it was their intention to report on the MCTR 
Programme and cultural shift periodically at PPDC meetings.

3. The Leader noted that he and the Chief Executive were holding 
regular roadshows for staff and that while these produced largely 
positive feedback, IT had been questioned multiple times. He stated 
that IT training would be delivered to staff members.

4. Members discussed relocation and mobility related pay issues 
associated with the MCTR Programme. Officers stated that policies 
could not be taken as a blanket to cover all staff members and that 
subjectivity was required in assessing individual cases. Officers also 
stated a need to look more closely at the relocation grant and 
renegotiate with Trade Unions as the MCTR Programme progresses.

5. Members praised the cultural shift associated with the MCTR 
Programme as a move from presenteeism and towards being driven 
by outcomes. It was noted that a recent evacuation from County Hall 
showed where work needed to be done to ensure that IT was strong 
enough to cope with shift to agile working.

Actions/ further information to be provided:

1. That the MCTR Programme become a standing order for the 
Committee until further notice.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

37/19 RESTRUCTURES UPDATE  [Item 11]

Declarations of interest:

None

Witnesses:

Jackie Foglietta – Director of HR&OD

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Officers informed Members that half of staff were either undergoing, or 
were about to undergo,  a restructuring process and that even staffing 
areas which were not being formally restructured were thinking about 
how they can work best.

2. Members sought clarification on the figures provided on voluntary 
severance in the table provided as Appendix A. Officers explained that 
there were 431 requests for voluntary severance figures, of which 254 
became formal applications for voluntary severance which resulted in 
165 applications being granted. It was explained that the Appendix 
was an example and related to the Family Resilience Restructure and 
that of requests that were denied the majority were from social 
workers who had already been informed that their role was not going 
to be considered for voluntary severance.

3. Members congratulated the Director of HR&OD and her team for the 
low number of grievances reported.



Page 6 of 6

Actions/ further information to be provided:

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

38/19 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 12]

It was agreed that the information related to Part 2 items discussed at the 
meeting would remain exempt.

39/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 13]

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 23 September 
2019.

Meeting ended at: 3:15pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


